

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, STATE-BOSTON
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC PENSION FUND GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

JOSEPH MAS, HERMAN UNVERICHT,

Consolidated Plaintiffs,

—v.—

KV PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, MARC S. HERMELIN,
DAVID A. VAN VLIET, RITA E. BLESER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (ST. LOUIS)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CHRISTOPHER J. KELLER
JAVIER BLEICHMAR
ALAN I. ELLMAN
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

TED R. OSBURN
JASON G. CROWELL
MICHAEL D. MURPHY
OSBURN, HINE, YATES
& MURPHY, L.L.C.
3071 Lexington Avenue
Cape Girardeau, Missouri 63701
(573) 651-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLED FALSITY	3
A. Plausibility Is The Pleading Standard	3
B. Plaintiffs Pled Falsity With Particularity	4
1. The Allegations Based On The FDA Complaint Establish Particularity	4
2. Plaintiffs Also Allege The Violations Prior To 2009 With Particularity	8
C. KV Had A Duty To Disclose The Material Information In The Form 483s	10
D. The Availability Of Form 483s Through FOIA Does Not Abrogate KV's Duty To Disclose	15
E. KV's Financial Results From Metoprolol Were False And Misleading Because They Failed To Disclose The Drug's Manufacturing Problems	19
II. PLAINTIFFS' SCHEME LIABILITY CLAIMS AGAINST VAN VLIET AND BLESER WERE PROPERLY PLED	21
III. SCIENTER AND LOSS CAUSATION	21
A. Because Defendants Invite A Ruling On Scienter And Loss Causation, Plaintiffs Respectfully Submit That The Court Should Rule In Plaintiffs' Favor	21
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Pled Scienter	22
C. Plaintiffs Adequately Pled Loss Causation	26

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND BASED ON FUTILITY27

A. Standard Of Review Is *De Novo*27

B. The Court Should Grant Leave To Amend28

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anderson v. Abbott Labs.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001)18

ACA Fin. Guaranty Corp. v. Advest, Inc.,
512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....28

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)26

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)23, 24

B.L. Sailors v. N. States Power Co.,
4 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2003)17

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....11

In re Bear Stearns Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 223540 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011)19

In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)21

Bryant v. Dupree,
252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001)28

Elam v. Neidorff,
544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008)6

In re Citigroup, Inc. Bond Litig.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)17

In re Cutera Sec. Litig.,
610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)4

<i>In re Discovery Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3227767 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2006)	18
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Florida State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	23, 25
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Heller v. Golding Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	16
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	3, 12
<i>Konkol v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 2011 WL 977060 (U.S. Mar. 22, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>No. 84 Emp'r Teamster Trust Fund v. Am. West</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004).....	24

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	22
<i>Siracusano v. Matrixx</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Teamsters Local 617 Pension and Welfare Funds v. Apollo Group, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 763 (D. Ariz. 2009)	22
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7, 22
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Hillerich & Bradsby Co., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Wiser v. Wayne Farms</i> , 411 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2005)	22

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(A).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	3
